

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM (M) No. 274/2021
CrIM No. 992/2021.

Murtaza Alias Ali Jahangir .

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Iqbal Ganai, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shah Faizan, Advocate.

VERSUS

UT th. Police Station Saddar & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sajad Ashraf, GA
ASI Mohammad Mukhtar No. 579/CID
P/s Saddar Srinagar.

CORAM:

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
13.05.2022

Investigating Officer is present along with the case diary. He has submitted that the investigation of the case is still in progress and it has not been completed as yet.

The contention of the petitioner is that the dispute between the petitioner and the complainant is purely of civil nature which relates to the succession of the property left behind by their ancestor. He has submitted that the civil litigation in this regard is already pending before the court and the complainant has given it a criminal color by lodging the impugned FIR.

Having regard to the contentions raised by the petitioner, it is directed that the investigation of the case may go on but in case the official respondents intend to file challan against the petitioner, the same shall not be done without prior permission of this Court.

List on 05.07.2022.

Fresh notice be issued to the respondent No.2 though concerned Police Station.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
13.05.2022
Showkat